ETAS ID: TM418010

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DASEKE, INC.		02/27/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE
BOYD BROS TRANSPORTATION, INC.		02/27/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE
CENTRAL OREGON TRUCK COMPANY		02/27/2017	Corporation: OREGON
E. W. WYLIE CORPORATION		02/27/2017	Corporation: NORTH DAKOTA
HORNADY TRANSPORTATION, L. L. C.		02/27/2017	Limited Liability Company: ALABAMA
J. GRADY RANDOLPH, INC.		02/27/2017	Corporation: SOUTH CAROLINA
MID SEVEN TRANSPORTATION COMPANY		02/27/2017	Corporation: IOWA
SMOKEY POINT DISTRIBUTING, INC.		02/27/2017	Corporation: WASHINGTON
WTI TRANSPORTATION, INC.		02/27/2017	Corporation: ALABAMA
BULLDOG HIWAY EXPRESS		02/27/2017	Corporation: SOUTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch
Street Address:	Eleven Madison Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10010
Entity Type:	Bank: SWITZERLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4770736	A DASEKE COMPANY
Registration Number:	4817585	B BOYD BROS. TRANSPORTATION INC.
Registration Number:	4817586	BL BOYD LOGISTICS, LLC
Registration Number:	4817173	CENTRAL OREGON TRUCK COMPANY

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4766221	DASEKE
Registration Number:	4821529	E.W. WYLIE CORPORATION
Registration Number:	5002266	HORNADY H TRANSPORTATION, LLC
Registration Number:	4849654	J. GRADY RANDOLPH, INC. HAULING SPECIALI
Registration Number:	4807766	JGR
Registration Number:	4826354	MID SEVEN TRANSPORTATION
Registration Number:	4822058	SPD SMOKEY POINT DIST. TRANSPORTING YOUR
Registration Number:	4817584	THE BOYD COMPANIES
Registration Number:	4826353	WTI TRANSPORT OUR COMMITMENT: YOUR SUCCE
Serial Number:	86816434	BULLDOG HIWAY EXPRESS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, LTD

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F168707
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emily Ohannessian
SIGNATURE:	/Emily Ohannessian/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2017

Total Attachments: 8

source=#89403572v1 - (Cognac - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED fix)#page3.tif source=#89403572v1 - (Cognac - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED fix)#page4.tif source=#89403572v1 - (Cognac - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED fix)#page5.tif source=#89403572v1 - (Cognac - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED fix)#page6.tif source=#89403572v1 - (Cognac - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED fix)#page7.tif source=#89403572v1 - (Cognac - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED fix)#page8.tif source=#89403572v1 - (Cognac - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED fix)#page9.tif source=#89403572v1 - (Cognac - Trademark Security Agreement EXECUTED fix)#page10.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT is entered into as of February 27, 2017, (this "Agreement"), by each undersigned Loan Party (as defined in the Term Loan Agreement) (each a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors"), in favor of Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch ("Credit Suisse"), as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties.

Reference is made to that certain Term Loan Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time and in effect on the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), among the Loan Parties from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent. The Lenders (as defined in the Term Loan Agreement) have extended credit to the Borrower (as defined in Term Loan Agreement) subject to the terms and conditions set forth in that certain Term Loan Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time and in effect on the date hereof, the "Term Loan Agreement"), by and among, *inter alios*, Daseke, Inc. (formerly known as Hennessy Acquisition Corp. II), a Delaware corporation, as Holdings, Daseke Companies, Inc. (formerly known as HCAC Merger Sub, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, as the Borrower, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and Credit Suisse, in its capacities as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders. The parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. *Terms*. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. *Grant of Security Interest*. As security for the prompt and complete payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, did and hereby does pledge, collaterally assign, mortgage, transfer and grant to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to or under all of the following assets, whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of the Grantor and regardless of where located (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):

- A. all Trademarks, including the Trademark registrations and applications for registration with the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on Schedule I hereto; and
 - B. all proceeds and goodwill associated with any of the foregoing;

in each case to the extent the foregoing items constitute Collateral. For avoidance of doubt, the security interest created hereby shall not extend to, and term "Collateral" shall not include any Excluded Assets (as defined by the Term Loan Agreement) including, any intent-to-use (or similar) Trademark application prior to the filing and acceptance of a "Statement of Use," "Amendment to Allege Use" or similar filing with respect thereto, to the extent, if any, that, and solely during the period, if any, in which the grant of a security interest therein may impair the validity or enforceability of such intent-to-use Trademark application under applicable law.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interests granted to the Collateral Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the IP Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. *Counterparts.* This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute but one contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed original.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

DASEKE, INC.
(\mathcal{J})
Ву:
Name:
Title:
NAME OF ACTION ASSESSMENT ON THE
BOYD BROS TRANSPORTATION, INC.
\U()()/
By:
Name:
Title:
CENTRAL OREGON TRUCK COMPANY
CENTRAL OREGON TROCK COMPANY
(LQ //
By: CSSS
Name:
Title:
E. W. WYLIE CORPORATION
E. W. W. LIE CONTONATION
200
Ву:
Name:
Title:
HORNADY TRANSPORTATION, L. L. C.
(X)
By:
Name:
Title:
J. GRADY RANDOLPH, INC.
$\mathcal{D}\mathcal{D}\mathcal{D}$
By:
Name:
Title:
L.L.V.1967

MID SEVEN TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
By: KLL
Name:
Tifle:
SMOKEY POINT DISTRIBUTING, INC.
By:
Name:
Title:
WTI TRANSPORTATION, INC.
By:
Name:
Title:
BULLDOG HIWAY EXPRESS.
By:
Name:
Title:

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH.

as Agent

Name\ Title: VIPUL DHADDA ≬UTHORIZED SIGNATORY

2 1010.

By: _____

Title:

Joan Park Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement (Term Loan)]

SCHEDULE I

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Jurisdiction	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Record Owner
US		4,770,736	Daseke, Inc.
	A ©ASEKE COMPANY		
	A DASEKE COMPANY & DESIGN		
US	Signal section and	4,817,585	Boyd Bros. Transportation Inc.
	B BOYD BROS. TRANSPORTATION INC. & DESIGN		
US	*Secretarios, llc	4,817,586	Boyd Bros. Transportation Inc.
	BL BOYD LOGISTICS, LLC & DESIGN		
US	Control Oregon Truck Company	4,817,173	Central Oregon Truck Company
	Central Oregon Truck Company (Stylized)		
US	OASEKE	4,766,221	Daseke, Inc.
US	DASEKE & DESIGN	4,821,529	E. W. Wylie Corporation
03	E.W. WYLIE CORPORATION &	7,021,329	E. W. Wyne Corporation
	DESIGN		
US	HORNADY) TRAISPORTATION, LLC	5,002,266	Hornady Transportation, L. L. C.
	HORNADY TRANSPORTATION &		

5

Jurisdiction	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Record Owner
	DESIGN	Number	
US	Grady Randolph, Inc. Hauling Specialists	4,849,654	J. Grady Randolph, Inc.
	J. Grady Randolph, Inc. Hauling Specialists (Stylzied)		
US	JGR & DESIGN	4,807,766	J. Grady Randolph, Inc.
US	TRANSPORTATION (Stylzied)	4,826,354	Mid Seven Transportation Company
US	SPD SMOKEY POINT DIST. Transporting your previous cargo & DESIGN	4,822,058	Smokey Point Distributing, Inc.
US	THE BOYD COMPANIES & DESIGN	4,817,584	Boyd Bros. Transportation Inc.
US	WTI TRANSPORT OUR COMMITMENT; YOUR SUCCESS (Stylzied)	4,826,353	WTI Transport, Inc.
US	BULLDOG	86/816,434	Bulldog Highway Express
Oregon	"Flatbed for Fitness"	42655	Central Oregon Truck Company, Inc.

¹ Marks 42655, 42657, and 42653 have been determined to be un-fileable by the United States Patent and Trademark Office

Jurisdiction	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Record Owner
Oregon	"Large Enough to Keep You Running, Small Enough to Know Your Name"	42657	Central Oregon Truck Company, Inc.
Oregon	"Flatbed Fit"	42653	Central Oregon Truck Company, Inc.
NA	$ m JGR^2$		J. Grady Randolph, Inc.
NA	JGR-Inc ³		J. Grady Randolph, Inc.

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

1	V	ſ	١ř	٦,	3	

7

RECORDED: 03/02/2017

² Unregistered Trade Name

³ Unregistered Trade Name